

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

# KB

## KINGBOARD HOLDINGS LIMITED

建滔集團有限公司

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 148)**

### INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

| FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS                                    |                          |              |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|--------|
|                                                         | Six months ended 30 June |              | Change |
|                                                         | 2018                     | 2017         |        |
|                                                         | HK\$'million             | HK\$'million |        |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                          | 22,018.6                 | 18,665.6     | +18%   |
| <b>EBITDA*</b>                                          | 5,141.4                  | 4,545.8      | +13%   |
| <b>Net profit attributable to owners of the Company</b> |                          |              |        |
| – Continuing operations                                 | 2,597.8                  | 2,183.3      | +19%   |
| – Discontinued operations                               | 4,169.0                  | 2,180.2      | +91%   |
| <b>Basic earnings per share</b>                         |                          |              |        |
| – Continuing operations                                 | HK\$2.436                | HK\$2.103    | +16%   |
| – Discontinued operations                               | HK\$3.909                | HK\$2.100    | +86%   |
| <b>Interim dividend per share</b>                       | HK\$0.60                 | HK\$0.60     |        |
| <b>Special interim dividend per share</b>               | HK\$0.50                 |              | N/A    |
| <b>Net asset value per share</b>                        | HK\$45.1                 | HK\$39.3     | +15%   |
| <b>Net gearing</b>                                      | 35%                      | 20%          |        |

\* Excluding:

- (1) Share-based payments of HK\$3.1 million from 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017 (1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018: Nil).
- (2) Gain on disposal of a subsidiary of HK\$2,089.8 million from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017: Nil).
- (3) Written off of properties, plant and equipment of HK\$518.6 million from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017: Nil).

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

2

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

|                                                                        | Six months ended 30 June |           |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|
|                                                                        | 2018                     | 2017      |
|                                                                        | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000  |
|                                                                        | (Mn)                     | (Mn)      |
| Profit for the period                                                  | 4,736,709                | 2,834,390 |
| Other comprehensive income (expense) net for the period:               |                          |           |
| Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:                  |                          |           |
| Translation difference:                                                |                          |           |
| Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations     | (671,719)                | 892,731   |
| Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:         |                          |           |
| Income tax on foreign income:                                          |                          |           |
| Net foreign income tax expense                                         |                          | 558,098   |
| Financial instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income | (335,661)                |           |
| Translation difference:                                                |                          |           |
| Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations     | 1,186                    | (4,466)   |
| Other comprehensive income (expense) net for the period                | (1,006,194)              | 1,446,363 |
| Total other comprehensive income net for the period                    | 3,730,515                | 4,280,753 |
| Total other comprehensive income net for the period attributable to:   |                          |           |
| Owner of the Company                                                   | 3,183,959                | 3,465,076 |
| Non-controlling interests                                              | 546,556                  | 815,677   |
|                                                                        | 3,730,515                | 4,280,753 |

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

|                                     |    | 30 June<br>2018<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn) | 31 December<br>2017<br>HK\$'000<br>(A) |
|-------------------------------------|----|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| Notes                               |    |                                     |                                        |
| Non-current                         |    |                                     |                                        |
| Inventories                         |    | 17,166,271                          | 17,151,915                             |
| Property, plant and equipment       | 10 | 15,030,794                          | 14,529,533                             |
| Goodwill                            |    | 1,536,511                           | 931,029                                |
| Intangible assets                   |    | 2,499,291                           | 2,288,149                              |
| Investment in subsidiaries          |    | 478,953                             | 504,090                                |
| Investment in associates            |    | 2,240,920                           |                                        |
| Available-for-sale financial assets |    |                                     | 5,746,584                              |
| Equity investments                  |    | 3,072,925                           |                                        |
| Equity investments                  |    |                                     |                                        |
| Other financial assets              |    | 164,124                             |                                        |
| Deferred tax assets                 |    | 5,195,445                           |                                        |
| Enrollment                          | 11 | 695,991                             | 788,860                                |
| Deferred non-current                |    | 685,318                             | 691,213                                |
| Deferred tax                        |    |                                     |                                        |
| Deferred tax                        |    | 267,504                             | 485,451                                |
| Deferred tax                        |    | 4,425                               | 3,768                                  |
|                                     |    | 49,038,472                          | 43,120,592                             |
| Current                             |    |                                     |                                        |
| Inventories                         |    | 2,660,626                           | 2,115,557                              |
| Property, plant and equipment       |    | 21,788,748                          | 15,637,824                             |
| Trade receivables                   | 11 | 9,144,897                           | 11,763,029                             |
| Bank                                | 11 | 4,823,925                           | 5,036,119                              |
| Available-for-sale financial assets |    |                                     | 778,986                                |
| Deferred tax                        |    |                                     |                                        |
| Other financial assets              |    | 850,422                             |                                        |
| Trade payables                      |    | 32,321                              | 24,363                                 |
| Trade receivables                   |    | 8,505                               | 7,964                                  |
| Bank                                |    | 7,048,965                           | 8,113,756                              |
|                                     |    | 46,358,409                          | 43,477,598                             |
| Deferred tax                        |    |                                     | 1,696,193                              |
|                                     |    | 46,358,409                          | 45,173,791                             |
| Current                             |    |                                     |                                        |
| Trade receivables                   | 12 | 8,298,795                           | 9,569,089                              |
| Bank                                | 12 | 416,394                             | 691,834                                |
| Deferred tax                        |    |                                     | 3,551,562                              |
| Contra                              |    | 3,218,753                           |                                        |
| Trade                               |    | 981,418                             | 886,418                                |
| Bank                                |    | 6,197,817                           | 5,290,745                              |
|                                     |    | 19,113,177                          | 19,989,648                             |
| Non-current                         |    | 27,245,232                          | 25,184,143                             |
| Total                               |    | 76,283,704                          | 68,304,735                             |

|                                                         | 30 June<br>2018<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn ) | 31 December<br>2017<br>HK\$'000<br>(A ) |
|---------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Non-current<br>Deferred<br>Bank borrowings              | 746,909<br>20,021,567                | 783,418<br>13,797,597                   |
|                                                         | <u>20,768,476</u>                    | <u>14,581,015</u>                       |
|                                                         | <u>55,515,228</u>                    | <u>53,723,720</u>                       |
| Current<br>Share                                        | 106,645<br>48,026,199                | 106,645<br>45,932,874                   |
| Equity owned by the Company<br>Non-controlling interest | 48,132,844<br>7,382,384              | 46,039,519<br>7,684,201                 |
| Total                                                   | <u>55,515,228</u>                    | <u>53,723,720</u>                       |

*Notes:*

**1. Basis of preparation**





## 6. Finance costs

|                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Six months ended 30 June  |                           |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 2018<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn ) | 2017<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn ) |
| Interest on borrowings                                                                                                                                                                           | 228,554                   | 176,531                   |
| Less: Amortisation of financial                                                                                                                                                                  | (25,903)                  | (18,838)                  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                  | <u>202,651</u>            | <u>157,693</u>            |
| <p>Borrowings of financial instruments held for borrowings of HK\$18,633,000 (1 Jan 2017 to 30 Jun 2017: HK\$14,074,000) are from bank borrowings of for the period and from bank borrowings</p> |                           |                           |

## 9. Earnings per share

The amount of profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company is as follows:

|                                                               | Six months ended 30 June |           |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|
|                                                               | 2018                     | 2017      |
|                                                               | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000  |
|                                                               | (Mn)                     | (Mn)      |
| Earnings for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders | 4,169,007                | 2,180,202 |

| Number of shares |              |
|------------------|--------------|
| 30 June 2018     | 30 June 2017 |
| (Mn)             | (Mn)         |
| 4,169,007        | 2,180,202    |

# 11. Trade and other receivables and prepayments, entrusted loans and bills receivables – continued

Note: The net amount of HK\$742,965,000 (31 December 2017: HK\$845,616,000) represents from the group the receivables of the group to the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries (31 December 2017: for) of the group's wholly owned subsidiaries (the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries). The net amount of HK\$742,965,000 (31 December 2017: 3.92% of 5.39%) represents from the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 2034). The net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 2034). The net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 2034).

The Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 120), net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 120), net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 120).

|         | 30 June<br>2018<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn) | 31 December<br>2017<br>HK\$'000<br>(A) |
|---------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| 0 90    | 5,378,828                           | 4,873,171                              |
| 91 120  | 918,287                             | 786,520                                |
| 121 150 | 448,081                             | 399,032                                |
| 151 180 | 143,597                             | 123,979                                |
| 180     | 100,160                             | 93,941                                 |
|         | <u>6,988,953</u>                    | <u>6,276,643</u>                       |

The net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90) net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90).

# 12. Trade and other payables and bills payables

The net amount of the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90) net amount of the group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90).

|        | 30 June<br>2018<br>HK\$'000<br>(Mn) | 31 December<br>2017<br>HK\$'000<br>(A) |
|--------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| 0 90   | 2,263,683                           | 2,073,037                              |
| 91 180 | 466,018                             | 432,894                                |
| 180    | 51,660                              | 192,514                                |
|        | <u>2,781,361</u>                    | <u>2,698,445</u>                       |

The net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90) net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90).

# 13. Gain on disposal of a subsidiary

On 10 June 2018, the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90) net amount of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries on or for 2034 (31 December 2017: 90).

## BUSINESS REVIEW

Gross revenue 18% on HK\$22,018.6 million, which represents an increase of 19% on HK\$2,597.8 million. Total operating revenue of HK\$2,089.8 million from other sources of revenue, or 91% of HK\$4,169.0 million. The Board has approved a dividend of HK\$0.60 per share, which amounts to HK\$1.10 per share.

## PERFORMANCE

The Group's operations were profitable for the year ended 31 December 2018, with a profit of HK\$9,062.3 million (FY 2017: HK\$2,234.9 million). The Group's operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$9,062.3 million, which was 21% of HK\$9,062.3 million. However, the group's operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$2,234.9 million.

The CB's contribution to the group's profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$4,456.8 million, which was 3% of HK\$546.8 million. The CB's contribution to the group's profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$4,456.8 million, which was 3% of HK\$546.8 million. The CB's contribution to the group's profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$4,456.8 million, which was 3% of HK\$546.8 million.

A change in the group's financial position for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$1,520.6 million, which was 125% of HK\$1,520.6 million. The group's financial position for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$1,520.6 million, which was 125% of HK\$1,520.6 million. The group's financial position for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$1,520.6 million, which was 125% of HK\$1,520.6 million.

The group's operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$572.0 million, which was 45% of HK\$1,087.8 million. The group's operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$572.0 million, which was 45% of HK\$1,087.8 million. The group's operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was HK\$572.0 million, which was 45% of HK\$1,087.8 million.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Group's financial position at 30 June 2018, Group's



D      on      from      h      ro      on      on ro      o      on r      n      ro      r      ,

[illegible]

Hon Kon , 24 A 2018

16